

Date:

**Before:** Judge Sean Wallace

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge

**WYNN** 

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT**

**Counsel for the Applicant:** Self-represented

**Counsel for the Respondent:** 

Jérome Blanchard, LPAS/UNOG

## Introduction

1. The Applicant, a Legal Officer, Office of Human Resources, Department of Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance, filed an application on 4 July 2023 to contest the decisions (i) to exclude some mandatory fees from her education grant advance for the 2022-2023 academic year; (ii) and to exclude mandatory fees that had been previously advanced for her son's 2021-2022 academic year, resulting in a recovery of USD1,364.52.

2. The Respondent filed a reply on 3 August 2023 and requests the Tribunal to reject the application in its entirety.

3. In view of the submissions by the parties, the Tribunal has decided to hold a case management discussion ("CMD"). The purpose of the CMD is to:

- a. discuss and identify the claims and issues in the case;
- b. discuss any possibility for an amicable resolution of the case; and
- c. generally deal with any other matter relating to the consideration and determination of this application.

## ORDERS

1. A CMD in this case will take place on **3 October 2023 at 10 a.m.** (Nairobi Time, UTC +3) via Microsoft Teams.

2. The parties or their duly designated representatives must attend the CMD. The Registry will provide a link to access the meeting.

*(Signed)* Judge Sean Wallace Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023 Entered in the Register on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023

*(Signed)* Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge, Nairobi